contributions will be made at the current contribution rate of 4.50 percent and that Employer

contributions will be made at rates equal to the difference between actuarially determined

contribution rates and the member rate.  Projected future benefit payments for all current plan

members were projected through the year 2121.   Based on those assumptions, the pension plan’s

fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all projected future benefit payments

of current plan members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan

investments was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the Total

Pension Liability and a municipal bond rate was not used in determining the discount rate.

Paragraph 42(g): This paragraph requires disclosure of the sensitivity of the NPL to changes in

the discount rate. The following presents the NPL of the Plan, calculated using the discount rate

of 7.00 percent, as well as what the Plan’s NPL calculated using a discount rate that is  1-

percentage-point lower (6.00 percent) or 1-percentage-point higher (8.00 percent) than the current

rate:

Current

1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase

6.00% 7.00% 8.00%

Plan's Net Pension Liability $19,401,003 $16,005,698 $13,135,918

Page 5

Paragraph 44:  This paragraph requires a schedule of changes in Net Pension Liability.  The

needed information is provided in the table below.

CHANGES IN THE NET PENSION LIABILITY

Total Pension

Liability

Plan Fiduciary

Net Position

Net Pension

Liability

(a) (b) (a) – (b)

 Balances at December 31, 2021 $33,476,988 $21,948,313 $11,528,675

 Changes for the year:

Service cost 1,217,910 1,217,910

Interest 2,281,460 2,281,460

Benefit changes 0 0

Changes of assumptions 0 0

Difference between expected and

actual experience (291,316) (291,316)

Contributions - employer 1,847,680 (1,847,680)

Contributions - employee 470,554 (470,554)

Net investment income (3,497,711) 3,497,711

Benefit payments, including refunds

of employee contributions (1,769,394) (1,769,394) 0

Administrative expense (89,492) 89,492

Other changes 0 0 0

   Net changes 1,438,660 (3,038,363) 4,477,023

 Balances at December 31, 2022 $34,915,648 $18,909,950 $16,005,698

Page 6

Paragraph 45(a):   The date of the actuarial valuation upon which the actual TPL is based on is

January 1, 2023.  We have determined an expected TPL as of December 31, 2022 based on the

TPL in the December 31, 2021 GASB 67 report.  The difference between this amount and the

actual TPL as of December 31, 2022 is reflected as an experience gain or loss for the year. These

procedures are shown in the following table:

(a)  TPL as of December 31, 2021 $33,476,988

(b)  Entry Age Normal Cost for the period

January 1, 2022 – December 31, 2022 1,217,910

[…]

and that Employer contributions will be made at rates equal to the difference between
actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate.  Projected future benefit
payments for all current plan members were projected through the year 2122.   Based on
those assumptions, the pension plan’s fiduciary net position was projected to be available
to make all projected future benefit payments of current plan members. Therefore, the
long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all periods
of projected benefit payments to determine the Total Pension Liability and a municipal
bond rate was not used in determining the discount rate.

Paragraph 42(g): This paragraph requires disclosure of the sensitivity of the NPL to
changes in the discount rate. The following presents the NPL of the Plan, calculated using
the discount rate of 7.00 percent, as well as what the Plan’s NPL calculated using a
discount rate that is  1-percentage-point lower (6.00 percent) or 1-percentage-point higher
(8.00 percent) than the current rate:

Paragraph 44:  This paragraph requires a schedule of changes in Net Pension Liability.
The needed information is provided in the table below.

Current
1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase

6.00% 7.00% 8.00%

Plan's Net Pension Liability $17,326,236 $13,853,605 $10,904,172

SECTION III – FINANCIAL STATEMENT NOTES

REPORT ON THE GASB STATEMENT NO. 68 FOR CARTA
PREPARED AS OF December 31, 2023 PAGE | 6

CHANGES IN THE NET PENSION LIABILITY

Total Pension
Liability

Plan Fiduciary
Net Position

Net Pension
Liability

(a) (b) (a) – (b)

 Balances at December 31, 2022 $34,915,648 $18,909,950 $16,005,698
 Changes for the year:

Service cost 1,203,656 1,203,656
Interest 2,374,628 2,374,628
Benefit changes 0 0
Changes of assumptions 0 0
Difference between expected and
actual experience (678,345) (678,345)
Contributions - employer 1,882,151 (1,882,151)
Contributions - employee 463,197 (463,197)
Net investment income 2,793,853 (2,793,853)
Benefit payments, including refunds
of employee contributions (1,984,785) (1,984,785) 0
Administrative expense (87,169) 87,169
Other changes 0 0 0
   Net changes 915,154 3,067,247 (2,152,093)

 Balances at December 31, 2023 $35,830,802 $21,977,197 $13,853,605

SECTION III – FINANCIAL STATEMENT NOTES

REPORT ON THE GASB STATEMENT NO. 68 FOR CARTA
PREPARED AS OF December 31, 2023 PAGE | 7

Paragraph 45(a):   The date of the actuarial valuation upon which the actual TPL is based
on is January 1, 2024.  We have determined an expected TPL as of December 31, 2023
based on the TPL in the December 31, 2022 GASB 67 report.  The difference between
this amount and the actual TPL as of December 31, 2023 is reflected as an experience
gain or loss for the year. These procedures are shown in the following table:

(a)  TPL as of December 31, 2022 $34,915,648

(b)  Entry Age Normal Cost for the period
January 1, 2023 – December 31, 2023 1,203,656

(c)  Actual Benefit Payments and Refunds for
January 1, 2023 – December 31, 2023 1,984,785

(d) Expected TPL as of December 31, 2023
   = [(a) x (1.07)] + (b)
   – [(c) x (1.035)] $36,509,147

(e) Actual TPL as of December 31, 2023 $35,830,802

(f) Experience (Gain)/Loss
   = (e) - (d) ($678,345)

TPL Roll- Forward

Paragraph 45(c):  There have been no changes of assumptions or other inputs used in
the measurement of the TPL since the prior measurement date.

Paragraph 45(d):  There have been no changes in the benefit terms used in the
measurement of the TPL since the prior measurement date.

Paragraph 45(f):  There have been no known changes between the measurement date
of the net pension liability and reporting date that are expected to have a significant effect
on the net pension liability.

SECTION III – FINANCIAL STATEMENT NOTES